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October 3,

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

OCTOBER 3,

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m.
house, Rawlins, Wyoming.
Fleming were present.

1995

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications
AT & T - Maintenance
Abrasive Sales

Alco

Amerigas Laramie

B & S Industries

Bach Supply

Bartlett, Sue R.N,
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods
Big W Supplies

Boleman, Eleanor

Build Rite Lumber Supply
Busey, Sharalee

Butler, Karen

Cedar Street Texaco
Childbirth Graphics Ltd.
City Market, Inc. #12
Cloud Peak Terminix

D-& K Sanitation

Day, Dave

DeHerrera, Leo
Delgadillo, Lillian
Downes Etc.

Drive Train Industries
Eagle Uniform Supply
Electro-Comm Distributing
Evergreen Disposal Services
Fleming, Linda L.

Foster's Country Corner

4 Dimensional Lighting
Frontier Pharmacy
Grainger
Graphic Sports
Herold Iron Works
Hitching Post
Hot Springs REA,
IBM Corporation
Idaho Enzymes, Inc.

Jackelope Printing

Jack's Body & Fender Repair
Johnson Controls

KN Enerqgy, Inc.

Kilburn Tire Company

Kinnaman Supply Company

Kiwanis Club of Laramie

M.S.R., West Inc.

MacPherson Law Offices

Martin's Office Systems
McGee-Murphy, Inc.

Medela Incorporated

Medibadge

Memorial Hospital of Carbon County
Michie Company, The

Mid-American Research

Montgomery Elevator Company
Mountain Fuel Supply Company
National Battery Sales

Pacific Power & Light Company
Perkins 0il Company
Pickett, Thomas Y.
Plaza Inn

Platte Valley Automotive
Quality Medical Services
Quad S Consulting
Rawlins Automotive
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Reliable Office Supply
Riverton Tire & Oil
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.
Rose, Sandy

Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.
Schumacher, Susan

Inc.

and Company Inc.

Various

Radio Maintenance

Jail

Public Health

Road & Bridge/Senior Services
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Grants/Public Health
Extension

Courthouse

General

Carbon Building/Road & Bridge
Public Health

Public Health

Sheriff

Grants

Extension/Public Health
Carbon Building

Various

Senior Services

General

General

Sheriff

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge/Carbon Building
Radio Maintenance

Road & Bridge/Senior Services
Commissioners

Public Health
Courthouse

Jail

Carbon Building

Carbon Building

Road & Bridge

Various

Road & Bridge/ Senior Services
Data

Road & Bridge
Sheriff/Attorney
Extension

Carbon Building

Senior Services/Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge/Extension
Public Health

Public Health

General

Various

Road & Bridge/Extension
Grants

Grants

General/Jail

Attorney

Jail

Various

Senior Services

Road & Bridge

Various

Various

Assessor

Grants

Road & Bridge

Sheriff

Grants

Road & Bridge/Courthouse
Planning/Attorney
Public Health

Road & Bridge

Road & Bridge

Clerk

Road & Bridge

Public Health

$

1995

in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-
Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

274,97
51,17
13.90
79.99

316.36
48.61

580.14

250.10
77.54

622.93
13.50
39,50

383.87
39.56
74.05

410.60

280.69
35.00

242.50

302,75

690.00
80.00
25.00

196.59
50.71
88.91
70.00

117.35
48.00

122.40
13.30

297.97
90.00
54.56

584,18

100.81

558.59

2,640.00
49.78
17.00

340.71
26.23

379.02
95.97
25.00
14.81
12.50

686.74
22.75
62.00
39.80

3,856.40
90.42
91.40

742,34

8.70

251.90

4,646.80

1,414.84

2,000.00

209.54

276.62

100.00

2,213.15
14,40

504,70
17.96

385.67

215,12

814.50
35.64

7.99
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Skyline Motors, Inc. Road & Bridge/Extension 56.33
State of Wyoming Election 6.23
Summit Medical Supply Public Health 142.06
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming Sheriff 26.26
T & T Plumbing & Service Carbon Building 35.00
Texaco Refining & Marketing Sheriff 12.79
Transcor America Inc. Sheriff 330.00
True Value of Rawlins Extension 42,28
U.S. Postmaster Road & Bridge/Planning 58.00
U.S. West Communications Various : 2,671.95
Union Telephone Company Road & Bridge/Public Health 475.66
Van's Wholesale Carbon Building © 94,44
Viking Office Products Attorney 61.45
Wear Parts Road & Bridge 29.50
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip General 887.09
Wright Medical Services Grants 151.00
Wy Law Enforcement Academy Sheriff 50.00
Wy Machinery Company Road & Bridge 1,336.22
Xerox Corporation Sheriff/Grants 220.39
Yampa Valley Electric Various 525.06
Zep Manufacturing Courthouse 204.93
ABATEMENTS

Wilbanks Exploration, Inc. Erroneous Assessment 38.66
REBATES

Union Pacific Resources Erroneous Assessment 308.76
BONDS

Daniel J. Greenwood 3rd Carbon County School District #2 10,000.00

Treasurer

Recreation Board

August 31, 1995 to August 31,

NORTHWEST RYAN PARK WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT EXPANSION

1996

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously

carried to adopt the following:

RESOLUTION 1995-29

A RESOLUTION DECLARING ENLARGEMENT OF THE NORTHWEST RYAN
PARK WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT ACCORDING TO WYO. STAT, § 41-10-122.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed to enlarge the boundaries of
the Northwest Ryan Park Water and Sewer District, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners having found that all

of the requirements of Wyo. Stat.

8 41-10-122(a) have been met;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
that the boundaries of the Northwest Ryan Park Water and Sewer District
are expanded to include the properties described in the petitions filed
with the Board, and the new boundaries of said district are as described
on Attachment "A", which attachment is incorporated herein by this

reference.

DATED this 3rd day of October, 1995.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF THE COUNTY OF CARBON
By: -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman
-s- Linda Fleming, Commissioner

-s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner

ATTEST: W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

CLEAR CREEK CATTLE COMPANY

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and passed to issue
the following order:

) BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY
: Ss. COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON
) COUNTY, WYOMING,

a body politic and corporate

STATE OF WYOMING

COUNTY OF CARBON
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October 3, 1995
In the Matter of the Application of
CLEAR CREEK CATTLE COMPANY
Applicant for a private road,

Petitioner.

PN s . i

ORDER VACATING AND RESCHEDULING
MEETING OF VIEWERS AND APPRAISERS

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the meeting of the Viewers and Appraisers
scheduled on the 1llth day of October, 1995, at 10:00 o'clock a.m. at the
Eastbound Arlington Exit from Interstate 80, Carbon County, Wyoming and
therefrom immediately proceed to the proposed road and any alternatg
proposed road sites to fulfill their duties pursuant to Wyo. Stat, ®24-9-
101., et. sec., and applicable instructions from the Supreme Court of the
State of Wyoming.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Order be mailed by regular
mail to all viewers and appraisers, and William L. Hiser, Catherine L.
MacPherson, and Bruce Hellbaum.

DATED this 3rd day of October, 1995.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

By: =-s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

THE GROUP

Updated the Commissioners on the Employee Handbook.

PLANNING

An administrative report was given by Nina Adams. Nina also gave her resignation
as Planning Director effective as of January 1, 1996.

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (NEPA)
Ruth Shepherd, Coordinator of the Carbon County Coalition, told the Commissioners

about the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Guidelines for Cooperating
Agency Status and Land Use Plan.

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT
Gary Graalman made a motion to get bids on a new 1996 4x4 Cab & Chassis for the

Carbon County Fire Department. This motion was seconded by Linda Fleming and
unanimously approved.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Linda Fleming made a motion to go into Executive Session to discuss personnel.
This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

Gary Graalman made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This motion was
seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried.

ROAD & BRIDGE
Don Neuman gave his administrative report.
The Commissioners wrote a letter to Wynn Condict in regards to road work on Hay

Creek, C.C.R.#504 that they are in agreement with the proposed requests for road
improvements in exchange for a new right-of-way.

KENETECH WIND GENERATION PROJECT

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Senator Alan K. Simpson about tax credits
under the 1992 Energy Policy Act. The Kenetech Wind Generation Project should
be a part of the Energy Policy Act.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

s AR

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk




