

October 3, 1995

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

OCTOBER 3, 1995

The Commissioners met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Court-house, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A & I Telecommunications	Various	\$ 274.97
AT & T - Maintenance	Radio Maintenance	51.17
Abrasive Sales	Jail	13.90
Alco	Public Health	79.99
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	316.36
B & S Industries	Sheriff	48.61
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	580.14
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Grants/Public Health	250.10
Bi-Rite Sporting Goods	Extension	77.54
Big W Supplies	Courthouse	622.93
Boleman, Eleanor	General	13.50
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Carbon Building/Road & Bridge	39.50
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	383.87
Butler, Karen	Public Health	39.56
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	74.05
Childbirth Graphics Ltd.	Grants	410.60
City Market, Inc. #12	Extension/Public Health	280.69
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
D & K Sanitation	Various	242.50
Day, Dave	Senior Services	302.75
DeHerrera, Leo	General	690.00
Delgadillo, Lillian	General	80.00
Downes Etc.	Sheriff	25.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	196.59
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge/Carbon Building	50.71
Electro-Comm Distributing	Radio Maintenance	88.91
Evergreen Disposal Services	Road & Bridge/Senior Services	70.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	117.35
Foster's Country Corner	Public Health	48.00
4 Dimensional Lighting	Courthouse	122.40
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail	13.30
Grainger	Carbon Building	297.97
Graphic Sports	Carbon Building	90.00
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	54.56
Hitching Post	Various	584.18
Hot Springs REA, Inc.	Road & Bridge/ Senior Services	100.81
IBM Corporation	Data	558.59
Idaho Enzymes, Inc.	Road & Bridge	2,640.00
Jackelope Printing	Sheriff/Attorney	49.78
Jack's Body & Fender Repair	Extension	17.00
Johnson Controls	Carbon Building	340.71
KN Energy, Inc.	Senior Services/Road & Bridge	26.23
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	379.02
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge/Extension	95.97
Kiwanis Club of Laramie	Public Health	25.00
M.S.R., West Inc.	Public Health	14.81
MacPherson Law Offices	General	12.50
Martin's Office Systems	Various	686.74
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Extension	22.75
Medela Incorporated	Grants	62.00
Medibadge	Grants	39.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	General/Jail	3,856.40
Michie Company, The	Attorney	90.42
Mid-American Research	Jail	91.40
Montgomery Elevator Company	Various	742.34
Mountain Fuel Supply Company	Senior Services	8.70
National Battery Sales	Road & Bridge	251.90
Pacific Power & Light Company	Various	4,646.80
Perkins Oil Company	Various	1,414.84
Pickett, Thomas Y. and Company Inc.	Assessor	2,000.00
Plaza Inn	Grants	209.54
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	276.62
Quality Medical Services	Sheriff	100.00
Quad S Consulting	Grants	2,213.15
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge/Courthouse	14.40
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning/Attorney	504.70
Reliable Office Supply	Public Health	17.96
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	385.67
Rocky Mountain Safety Inc.	Road & Bridge	215.12
Rose, Sandy	Clerk	814.50
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	35.64
Schumacher, Susan	Public Health	7.99

October 3, 1995

Skyline Motors, Inc.	Road & Bridge/Extension	56.33
State of Wyoming	Election	6.23
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	142.06
TCI Cablevision of Wyoming	Sheriff	26.26
T & T Plumbing & Service	Carbon Building	35.00
Texaco Refining & Marketing	Sheriff	12.79
Transcor America Inc.	Sheriff	330.00
True Value of Rawlins	Extension	42.28
U.S. Postmaster	Road & Bridge/Planning	58.00
U.S. West Communications	Various	2,671.95
Union Telephone Company	Road & Bridge/Public Health	475.66
Van's Wholesale	Carbon Building	94.44
Viking Office Products	Attorney	61.45
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	29.50
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General	887.09
Wright Medical Services	Grants	151.00
Wy Law Enforcement Academy	Sheriff	50.00
Wy Machinery Company	Road & Bridge	1,336.22
Xerox Corporation	Sheriff/Grants	220.39
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	525.06
Zep Manufacturing	Courthouse	204.93

## ABATEMENTS

Wilbanks Exploration, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	38.66
----------------------------	----------------------	-------

## REBATES

Union Pacific Resources	Erroneous Assessment	308.76
-------------------------	----------------------	--------

## BONDS

Daniel J. Greenwood 3rd Treasurer	Carbon County School District #2 Recreation Board August 31, 1995 to August 31, 1996	10,000.00
--------------------------------------	--	-----------

## NORTHWEST RYAN PARK WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT EXPANSION

A motion was made by Linda Fleming, seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried to adopt the following:

R E S O L U T I O N 1 9 9 5 - 9

A RESOLUTION DECLARING ENLARGEMENT OF THE NORTHWEST RYAN PARK WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT ACCORDING TO WYO. STAT., § 41-10-122.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed to enlarge the boundaries of the Northwest Ryan Park Water and Sewer District, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners having found that all of the requirements of Wyo. Stat. § 41-10-122(a) have been met;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CARBON COUNTY COMMISSIONERS that the boundaries of the Northwest Ryan Park Water and Sewer District are expanded to include the properties described in the petitions filed with the Board, and the new boundaries of said district are as described on Attachment "A", which attachment is incorporated herein by this reference.

DATED this 3rd day of October, 1995.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS  
OF THE COUNTY OF CARBON

By: -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman  
-s- Linda Fleming, Commissioner  
-s- Gary Graalman, Commissioner

ATTEST: W.E. Harshman, County Clerk

## CLEAR CREEK CATTLE COMPANY

A motion was made by Gary Graalman, seconded by Linda Fleming and passed to issue the following order:

STATE OF WYOMING )  
: ss.  
COUNTY OF CARBON )

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY  
COMMISSIONERS OF CARBON  
COUNTY, WYOMING,  
a body politic and corporate

October 3, 1995

In the Matter of the Application of )  
 CLEAR CREEK CATTLE COMPANY )  
 Applicant for a private road, )  
 )  
 Petitioner. )  
 )

ORDER VACATING AND RESCHEDULING  
MEETING OF VIEWERS AND APPRAISERS

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the meeting of the Viewers and Appraisers scheduled on the 11th day of October, 1995, at 10:00 o'clock a.m. at the Eastbound Arlington Exit from Interstate 80, Carbon County, Wyoming and therefrom immediately proceed to the proposed road and any alternate proposed road sites to fulfill their duties pursuant to Wyo. Stat. §24-9-101., et. sec., and applicable instructions from the Supreme Court of the State of Wyoming.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that a copy of this Order be mailed by regular mail to all viewers and appraisers, and William L. Hiser, Catherine L. MacPherson, and Bruce Hellbaum.

DATED this 3rd day of October, 1995.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,  
 CARBON COUNTY, WYOMING

By: -s- Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

THE GROUP

Updated the Commissioners on the Employee Handbook.

PLANNING

An administrative report was given by Nina Adams. Nina also gave her resignation as Planning Director effective as of January 1, 1996.

NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (NEPA)

Ruth Shepherd, Coordinator of the Carbon County Coalition, told the Commissioners about the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) Guidelines for Cooperating Agency Status and Land Use Plan.

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Gary Graalman made a motion to get bids on a new 1996 4x4 Cab & Chassis for the Carbon County Fire Department. This motion was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously approved.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Linda Fleming made a motion to go into Executive Session to discuss personnel. This motion was seconded by Gary Graalman and unanimously carried.

Gary Graalman made a motion to come out of Executive Session. This motion was seconded by Linda Fleming and unanimously carried.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Wynn Condict in regards to road work on Hay Creek, C.C.R. #504 that they are in agreement with the proposed requests for road improvements in exchange for a new right-of-way.

KENETECH WIND GENERATION PROJECT

The Commissioners wrote a letter to Senator Alan K. Simpson about tax credits under the 1992 Energy Policy Act. The Kenetech Wind Generation Project should be a part of the Energy Policy Act.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
 Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:

  
 W.E. Harshman  
 W.E. Harshman, County Clerk